been based on a reasonable estimation of the underlying net assets or discounted cash flows of the investment.

 2018 2017

2018
Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Financial assets: $ $ $ $

Cash & cash equivalents 438,625 438,625 1,117,853 1,117,853

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 9,338 9,338 5,188 5,188

Trade & other receivables 69,929 69,929 7,487 7,487

Total financial assets 517,892 517,892 1,130,528 1,130,528

Financial liabilities:

Trade & other payables 60,098 60,098 83,530 83,530

Bank borrowings 2,605,428 2,605,428 896,624 896,624

Total financial liabilities 2,665,526 2,665,526 980,154 980,154

(iv) PRICE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Management believes the estimated fair values resulting from the valuation of listed investments and recorded in the
statement of financial position and the related changes in fair values recorded in the statement of comprehensive
income are reasonable and the most appropriate at Statement of Financial Position date. At 30 June 2018, the effect
on loss as a result of changes in the share price of listed investment, with all other variables remaining constant would
be as follows:

 2018 2017

 $ $

CHANGE IN PROFIT/(LOSS)

Increase in fair value of investment by 10% 934 519

Decrease in fair value of investment by 10% (934) (519)

2018 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets: $ $ $ $

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:

— listed investments 9,338 - - 9,338

— unlisted investments - - - -

 9,338 - - 9,338

2017 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets: $ $ $ $

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:

— listed investments 5,188 - - 5,188

— unlisted investments - - - -

 5,188 - - 5,188

Included within Level 1 of the hierarchy are listed investments. The fair values of these financial assets have been
based on the closing quoted bid prices at reporting date, excluding transaction costs.

In valuing unlisted investments, included in Level 2 of the hierarchy, valuation techniques such as those using
comparisons to similar investments for which market observable prices are available have been adopted to determine
the fair values of these investments.

Derivative instruments are included in Level 3 of the hierarchy with the fair values being determined using valuation
techniques incorporating observable market data relevant to the hedged position.

Ultima United Limited - Annual Report
For the year ended 30 June 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

33

(v) INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Company’s exposure to changes in interest rates.  The table indicates
the impact on how profit and equity values reported at the end of the reporting period would have been affected by
changes in the relevant risk variable that management considers to be reasonably possible.

These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other variables.

 2018 2017

 $ $

CHANGE IN PROFIT/(LOSS)

(Increase)/decrease to loss from a 2% rise in interest rate (928) 38

Decrease/(increase) to loss from a 2% fall in interest rate 928 (38)

NOTE 21:  EARNINGS PER SHARE

 2018 2017

 $ $

(a) Loss used in the calculation of basic earnings per share (418,898) (1,123,762)

  Number of
shares

Number of
shares

(b) Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial
year used in calculation of basic earnings per share

25,500,652

25,500,652

NOTE 22:  CASH FLOW INFORMATION

 2018 2017

 $ $

(i) Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalent:

Cash at Bank = Note 5 438,625  1,117,853

Bank overdraft – Note 14 (64,112) -

 374,513 1,117,853

(ii) Reconciliation of cash flows from operating activities with loss after income tax

Loss after income tax (418,898)  (1,123,762)

Depreciation expense 720  1,016

Revaluation - financial assets at fair value (4,151)  (519)

Profit on sale of investments -  (30,761)

Impairment loss on property development -  772,326

Changes in assets and liabilities:

- (Increase)/ Decrease in trade and other receivables (62,624)  713

- (Decrease)/ Increase in trade and other payables (23,249)  53,468

- (Decrease)/ Increase in provisions 21,516  (29,802)

 Net cash used in operating activities (486,686)  (357,321)

(iii) Non-cash financing and investing activities
No non-cash financing and investing activities have occurred during the year ended 30 June 2018.

Ultima United Limited - Annual Report
For the year ended 30 June 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

34

NOTE 23: JOINT VENTURE AND PROFIT SHARING - PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT
On 29 November 2013, the Company received shareholder approval to enter into a Joint Venture and Profit Sharing
Agreement (Agreement) between S & A Holding (Aust) Pty Ltd (S & A Holding) and the Company. Summary of the
terms of the Agreement is as follows: